

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH  
CIRCUIT

No. 09-1723

---

BETTY J. OSTERGREN

Plaintiffs-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

ROBERT F. McDONNELL

Defendants-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

---

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION  
CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLEES AND  
URGING AFFIRMANCE

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia

---

BRIEF FOR EPIC AND TECHNICAL EXPERTS AND PRIVACY SCHOLARS

MARC ROTENBERG  
Counsel of Record  
JOHN VERDI  
JARED KAPROVE  
MATTHEW PHILLIPS  
Electronic Privacy Information Center  
1718 Connecticut Ave., NW Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 483-1140

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Unnecessary Disclosure of SSNs Creates Substantial Privacy Risks .....	4
A. The Historical Use of the SSN .....	4
B. Harms from SSN Disclosure in Recent Years .....	8
C. Businesses Continue to Sell SSNs, Placing the Privacy of Americans at Risk .....	11
D. States Have Adopted New Laws to Safeguard SSNs .....	13
E. Research Has Demonstrated That Certain Techniques to Obscure SSNs Do Not Solve the Privacy Problem .....	16
II. Because of the Threat of Identity Theft Created by SSN Disclosure, Ostergren’s Advocacy Is Protected Speech Under the First Amendment, But Similar Speech by Commercial Interests Is Not .....	20
A. The First Amendment Protects the Right to Publish Information in Government Records, Particularly When Speaking on a Matter of Public Significance .....	21
B. Unlike Ostergren, Commercial Speakers Are Not Entitled to First Amendment Protection for Similar Speech .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	21, 24
<i>Bd. Of Trs. Of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	29
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980). .....	27, 28
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	22
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28, 29
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	22
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979) .....	21, 22, 26
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm’n for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989). .....	29

### STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b) .....	7
Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.11.2 (West Supp. 2009). .....	13
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.85 (West. Supp. 2009). .....	13
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1798.29, 1798.82 (West Supp. 2009). .....	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-715 (2009).....	14, 15
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-dd (2009).....	15
Privacy Act, P.L. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (1974) .....	6, 7
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-443.2 (2009) .....	15, 16

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alessandro Acquisiti & Ralph Gross, <i>Predicting Social Security Numbers from Public Data</i> , 106 Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences 10975. ...	17, 19
Byron Acohido & Jon Swartz, <i>Military Personnel Prime Targets for ID Theft</i> , USA Today, June 15, 2007. ....	10
Dep't. of Health, Educ. and Welfare, Secretary's Advisory Comm. on Automated Personal Data Systems, Records, Computers, and the Rights of Citizens 114 (Government Printing Office 1973) .....	5, 6
Samuel Warren & Louis Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890) .....	21
Ellen Nakashima & Robert O'Harrow Jr., <i>LexisNexis Parent Set to Buy ChoicePoint</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 22, 2008. ....	12
EPIC, ChoicePoint .....	13
Fed. Trade Comm'n, 2006 Identity Theft Survey Report (2007) .....	9, 11
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Security in Numbers: SSNs and ID Theft</i> (2008) .....	9
Federal Data Banks, <i>Computers and the Bill of Rights: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Constitutional Rights of the Senate Judiciary Committee</i> , 92d Cong., 1st Sess. Part I, 775-881 (1971) .....	5
Latanya Sweeney, <i>Weaving Technology and Policy Together to Maintain Confidentiality</i> , 25 J. Law, Med., & Ethics 98 (1997). ....	17
Lauren Collins, <i>Inmate Found With Social Security Information at NH Prison</i> , New England Cable News, Aug. 5, 2009. ....	10
Patricia Covington & Meghan Musselman, <i>Privacy and Data Security Developments Affecting Consumer Finance in 2008</i> , 64 Bus. Law. 533 (2009). 14	
Privacy Rights Clearinghouse, <i>A Chronology of Data Breaches</i> . ....	12

<i>Protecting the Privacy of the Social Security Number from Identity Theft: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means Subcomm. On Social Security, 110th Cong. (2007)</i> .....	10
Robert O’Harrow, Jr., <i>ID Data Conned From Firm</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 17, 2005...	13
S. Rep.No. 1183, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. reprinted in 1974 U.S. Code Cong. and Admin. News 6916.....	6
Salvador Ochoa et al., <i>Re-identification of Individuals in Chicago’s Homicide Database: A Technical and Legal Study</i> , Massachusetts Institute of Technology (2001) .....	17
<i>Security and Privacy in the Employment Eligibility Verification System (EEVS) and Related Systems: Hearing Before the H. Comm. On Ways and Means Subcomm. On Social Security, 110th Cong. 9 (2007)</i> (statement of Peter G. Neumann, Principal Scientist, Computer Science Lab, SRI International).....	10
Social Security Administration, Frequently Asked Questions, Q18 .....	4
Social Security Administration, Frequently Asked Questions, Q21 .....	4
Social Security Administration, Regulation No. 1 .....	4
Social Security Administration, Social Security Number Allocations.....	18
Social Security Administration, SSN - Order of Issuance.....	18, 19
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, 2007 Social Security Numbers: Use Is Widespread and Protection Could Be Improved (2007). .....	14
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, 2009 Identity Fraud Survey Report: Consumer Version (2009).....	17
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, Identity Theft: Governments Have Acted to Protect Personally Identifiable Information, but Vulnerabilities Remain (2009).....	8, 9
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, Social Security Numbers: More Could Be Done to Protect SSNs (2006) .....	9
